

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SHANNON DAVES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
On behalf of themselves and all)	
others similarly situated,)	
)	
FAITH IN TEXAS,)	
TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT,)	
)	
On behalf of themselves,)	Case No. 3:18-cv-154
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO COUNTY DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
I. The Relief Plaintiffs Seek	5
II. The Factual and Legal Issues in Dispute	3
III. Plaintiffs’ Legal Claims	5
A. Defendants’ Bail Practices Violate Equal Protection and Due Process.....	5
B. Defendants’ Bail Practices Violate Procedural Due Process	8
C. <i>ODonnell</i> Confirms Plaintiffs’ Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	9
1. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Address the Findings Required to Justify a De Facto Order of Pretrial Detention	10
2. This Court Must Further Determine, Under Heightened Scrutiny, Whether Any Period of Wealth-Based Detention Can Be Justified	12
D. This Case Does Not Implicate the Eighth Amendment	14
IV. Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge Judicial Conduct in this Motion	15
V. Balance of Harms.....	16
A. Failures to Appear.....	18
B. Public Safety	21
C. Financial Costs.....	22
VI. Public Interest	22
VII. Conclusion.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers’ Compensation,
851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017) 17

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... 17

Bearden v. Georgia,
461 U.S. 600 (1983)..... 6, 12, 16

Brangan v. Commonwealth,
80 N.E.3 949 (Mass. 2017) 6, 7

Buffin v. San Francisco,
2018 WL 1070892 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2018) 22

Caliste v. Cantrell,
2018 WL 1365809 (E.D. La. Mar. 16, 2018) 22

Collins v. Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... 16

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 16

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 17

Foucha v. Louisiana,
504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 6

Frazier v. Jordan,
457 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1972) 5, 13

Gagnon v. Scarpelli,
411 U.S. 778 (1973)..... 9

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 15

In re Humphrey,
19 Cal. App. 5th 1006 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)..... 6, 8

In re Humphrey,
228 Cal. Rptr. 3d 513..... 22

Lauder, Inc. v. City of Houston,
751 F. Supp. 2d 920 (S.D. Tex. 2010) 5

Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio,
770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc) 6

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 9

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 9

ODonnell v. Harris Cty.,
882 F. 3d 528 (5th Cir. 2018) passim

ODonnell v. Harris County,
260 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 6

ODonnell v. Harris County,
 No. 17-20333 (5th Cir. Aug. 8, 2017)..... 23

ODonnell v. Harris County,
 2017 WL 784899 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2017)..... passim

ODonnell v. Harris Cty.,
 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017) passim

Pugh v. Rainwater,
 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) passim

Reem v. Hennessey,
 2017 WL 6539760 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017)..... 22

Simms v. District of Columbia,
 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012) 24

State v. Brown,
 338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014) 2

Tate v. Short,
 401 U.S. 395 (1971)..... 6

Terrace v. Thompson,
 263 U.S. 197 (1923)..... 17

United States v. McConnell,
 842 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1988) 12

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 2

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 7, 9, 13, 16

Walker v. City of Calhoun,
 2017 WL 2794064 (N.D. Ga. June 16, 2017)..... 18

Washington v. Harper,
 494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... 8

Williams v. Illinois,
 399 U.S. 235 (1970)..... 6

Youngberg v. Romeo,
 457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 6

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 16

Statutes

Tex. C.C.P. art. 22.01-22.02 22

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 17.03(b) 7

Other Authorities

Absolute Bail Bonds, <https://www.absolutebailbonds.com/no-money-down-0-interest-payment-plans-bail-bonds> 3

Brandon Birmingham, *Guest Op-ed: It is Time to Fix the Texas Bail System*, North Dallas Gazette (Feb. 15, 2018), <https://northdallasgazette.com/2018/02/15/guest-op-ed-time-fix-texas-bail-system>..... 26

Dallas Bail Bonds Loan, BailRep, <https://bailrep.com/texas-dallas.php> 3

Dallas County Calling For Changes to Bail Bond System, Fox4 News (May 16, 2017),
<http://www.fox4news.com/news/dallas-county-calling-for-changes-to-bail-bond-system>..... 26

Expert Report of Robert G. Morris, Ph.D, *O'Donnell v. Harris Cnty.*, No. 16-CV-1414 (S.D. Tex. Jun. 1, 2017), Dkt. 336-2 19

Gabrielle Banks & Mihir Zaveri, *Dozens of Jail Inmates Miss Out on Pretrial Help as County Struggles with Bail Order*, *Hous. Chron.* (July 12, 2017),
<https://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/Dozens-of-jail-inmates-miss-out-on-pretrial-help-11281893.php> 19

Jolie McCullough, *Poor Inmates Sue Dallas County Over Bail System Following Harris County Ruling*, *Tex. Trib.* (Jan. 22, 2018), <https://www.texastribune.org/2018/01/22/following-harris-county-ruling-poor-inmates-sue-dallas-county-over-bai> 26

Meagan Flynn, *Harris County Bail System Offers Little Help to Defendants Who Most Need It, Cases Reveal*, *Hous. Chron.* (Jan. 22, 2018), <https://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/Dozens-of-jail-inmates-miss-out-on-pretrial-help-11281893.php> 19

Naomi Martin, *Dallas County officials pledge reforms after News' investigation into high bonds for nonviolent offenders* (Jan. 2017), <https://www.dallasnews.com/news/dallas-county/2017/01/03/dallas-county-officials-pledge-reforms-news-investigation-high-bonds-nonviolent-defendants>..... 23, 24, 25, 26

National Association of Counties, *Medicaid Coverage and County Jails* (Feb. 2017) at 14-15,
http://www.naco.org/sites/default/files/documents/Medicaid%20and%20County%20Jails%20Report_02.20.2018.pdf?utm_source=In+Justice+Today+Newsletter&utm_campaign=509e7633c9-&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_0331e33901-509e7633c9-52945119 (explaining that arrestees' Medicaid benefits are cut off as soon as they are booked into a county jail, often leading to months-long gaps in coverage after the person is released)..... 2

Payment Options, Southern Bail Bonds, <http://southernbailbonds.com/our-services> 3

Richard Knox, *Some Online Journals Will Publish Fake Science, For A Fee* (Oct. 3, 2013),
 available at <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2013/10/03/228859954/some-online-journals-will-publish-fake-science-for-a-fee>. 21

Second Rebuttal Report of Dr. Stephen Demuth, *O'Donnell v. Harris Cnty.*, No. 16-CV-1414 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2017), Dkt. 242..... 21
